505811779 12/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5858608

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRESSION INC.	01/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRESSION LLC	
Street Address:	120 PARTRIDGE WAY	
City:	LANDENBERG	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	19350	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15564054	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: cpascual@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP., S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26341-P54050US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON B. HYNES
SIGNATURE:	/JBH/
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment--sdp#page1.tif source=Assignment--sdp#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 051225 FRAME: 0683**

505811779

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **PRESSION INC.**, a Canadian company whose post office address is 1921 Line 45, Gads Hill, Ontario N0K 1J0, Canada (hereinafter "Assignor"), is an owner of right, title and interest to one or more inventions which are the subject of one or more patent applications as listed in the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, **PRESSION LLC**, a Pennsylvania limited liability company whose post office address is 120 Partridge Way, Landenberg, Pennsylvania 19350, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s), in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said applications, any national and regional phase applications based on said applications, and any Letters Patent, Registered Utility Models or any registered form of protection that may be obtained from said applications (hereinafter collectively identified as "Registered Rights");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s), by these presents confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, their entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid invention(s) as of the effective date of **January 9**, **2019**, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said applications, and all related applications thereon, including any and all national and regional phase entry applications and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, as well as any Registered Rights, resulting from these applications or Registered Rights, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Registered Rights issue.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain Registered Rights for said invention(s) and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor(s) hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr LLP (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification and any translation which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country.

Sean Peterson For: Assignor

Pression Inc.

Adam Salamon For: Assignee Pression LLC

3603355

PATENT REEL: 051225 FRAME: 0684

Schedule A

B&P Docket No.	Title	Application / Patent No.	Application Type	Filing / Issue Date
P54050PC00	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING EXTERNAL COMPRESSION OF A LIMB FOR INCREASED BLOOD	PCT/US2016/025832	PCT Application	April 4, 2016
P54050CA00	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING EXTERNAL COMPRESSION OF A LIMB FOR INCREASED BLOOD	3,019,907	CA Application	April 4, 2016
P54050US00	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYNCHRONIZING EXTERNAL COMPRESSION OF A LIMB FOR INCREASED BLOOD	15/564,054	US Application	April 4, 2016
P56139US00	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SUPPLEMENTING CIRCULATION IN A BODY	13/954,364 9,615,992	US Patent	July 30, 2013 April 11, 2017

3603355

RECORDED: 12/10/2019

PATENT REEL: 051225 FRAME: 0685